observable

inputs

Significant
unobservable

inputs
活躍市場中的

報價
重大可觀察

輸入數據
重大不可觀察

輸入數據

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
（第一級） （第二級） （第三級） 合計
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings

計息銀行及其他借款
– 3,632,151 – 3,632,151

44. 金融工具的公允價值及公
允價值等級（續）
公允價值等級（續）
已披露公允價值的負債：

於二零二二年十二月三十一日

於二零二一年十二月三十一日

ANNUAL REPORT 2022 年度報告   SHENZHEN HEPALINK PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CO., LTD. 深圳市海普瑞藥業集團股份有限公司

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註

31 December 2022
二零二二年十二月三十一日

247

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)
Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from

sales or purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units’

functional currencies.

In addition, the Group has currency exposures from its interest-bearing bank

borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting

period to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates arising

from USD/EUR and RMB denominated financial instruments, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二一年
RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB/USD 人民幣╱美元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% (16,371) (12,025)

Weakened 5% 貶值5% 16,371 12,025

RMB/EUR 人民幣╱歐元
Strengthened 5% 升值5% 530 3,745

Weakened 5% 貶值5% (530) (3,745)

Credit risk
An impairment analysis was performed at 31 December 2022 and 2021 using

a provision matrix to measure expected credit losses. The provision rates are

based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments with

similar loss patterns. The calculation reflects the probability-weighted

outcome, the t ime value of money and reasonable and supportable

information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current

conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at
31 December 2022 and 2021

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to